

No. 23-411

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MISSOURI, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION AND CENTER
FOR DEMOCRACY & TECHNOLOGY IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

SAMIR JAIN
KATE RUANE
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY
& TECHNOLOGY
1401 K Street NW,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005

DAVID GREENE
Counsel of Record
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
davidg@eff.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

325007



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. GOVERNMENT INVOLVEMENT IN CONTENT MODERATION INVOLVES COMPETING CONCERNS	3
A. Government Involvement in Content Moderation Raises Serious First Amendment and Broader Human Rights Concerns	3
B. Government May Productively and Appropriately Contribute to Content Moderation Practices	5
II. FIRST AMENDMENT DOCTRINE REFLECTS THESE COMPETING INTERESTS AND REQUIRES COURTS TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN APPROPRIATE AND INAPPROPRIATE GOVERNMENT COMMUNICATIONS	7

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. <i>Bantam Books</i> Provides the Proper Framework For Assessing Improper Government Inducement of Private Censorship	8
B. The State Action Coercion Doctrine Should Be Read As Coextensive With the First Amendment Analysis Under <i>Bantam Books</i>	15
C. Close Cases Should Be Resolved Against the Government Since the Government Is Best Able to Model its Communications to Avoid Ambiguity	17
III. THIS COURT’S ANALYSIS MUST BE INFORMED BY A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF CONTENT MODERATION PROCESSES	18
A. Content Moderation Is an Historic and Widely Employed Practice With Varying Standards and Practices	19
B. Social Media Sites Commonly Consult With and Receive Advice and Feedback From Numerous External Sources, Including Governments	24

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
IV. EXAMINING SOME OF PETITIONERS' INVOLVEMENT IN CONTENT MODERATION.....	.29
CONCLUSION34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Backpage.com v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	4, 10, 11, 16, 33
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	2, 4, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 33, 34
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	15, 16
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	2-3, 29
<i>Carlin Comms., Inc. v.</i> <i>Mtn. States Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 827 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1987)	16, 33
<i>Hammerhead Enterprises, Inc. v. Brezenoff</i> , 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983), 464 U.S. 892 (1983)	13
<i>Kennedy v. Warren</i> , 66 F.4th 1199 (9th Cir. 2023)	11, 13, 14, 16
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	4
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023)	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 3:22-CV-01213, 2023 WL 4335270 (W.D. La. July 4, 2023)	27, 32, 33, 34
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	6
<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022), ___ S. Ct. ___, 2023 WL 7266997 (Nov. 3, 2023)	11
<i>O'Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023)	14
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Penthouse Int'l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12
<i>R.C. Maxwell Co. v. Borough of New Hope</i> , 735 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1984)	12, 13
<i>Rattner v. Netburn</i> , 930 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991)	12, 14
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	6
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>VDARE Found. v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 11 F.4th 1151 (10th Cir. 2021), <i>cert denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1208 (2022).	12, 13, 16
Statutes	
U.S. Const., Amend. I	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 28, 29, 32
20 U.S.C. § 7114(d)(6)	6
22 U.S.C. § 4411(b).	6
Other Authorities	
<i>About the YouTube Priority Flagger Program</i> , YouTube, https://support.google.com/youtube/answer/7554338 (last visited December 15, 2023).	27
AJ Vicens, <i>Ahead of 2024 election, Meta worries about lack of information on top-tier nation-state covert operations</i> , Cyberscoop (Nov. 30, 2023), https://cyberscoop.com/ahead-of-2024-election- meta-worries-about-lack-of-information-on- top-tier-nationstate-covert-operations/	6
Cezary Podkul, <i>Scammers Are Using Fake Job Ads to Steal People’s Identities</i> , ProPublica (Oct. 26, 2021), https://www.propublica. org/article/scammers-are-using-fake- job-ads-to-steal-peoples-identities	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Community Guidelines</i> , Instagram, https://help.instagram.com/477434105621119 (last visited December 15, 2023)	20
<i>Community Guidelines</i> , Peanut, https://www.peanut-app.io/community-guidelines (last visited Nov. 17, 2023).	23
<i>Community Guidelines</i> , Pinterest, https://policy.pinterest.com/en/community-guidelines (last visited December 15, 2023)	21
<i>Community Standards Enforcement Report</i> , Meta, Meta, https://transparency.fb.com/reports/community-standards-enforcement/ (last visited December 15, 2023)	26
Derek E. Bambauer, <i>Against Jawboning</i> , 100 Minn. L. Rev. 51 (2015)	14
Eric Goldman, <i>Content Moderation Remedies</i> , 28 Mich. Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2021).	20
Hannah Bloch-Wehba, <i>Automation in Moderation</i> , 53 Cornell Int'l L.J. 41 (2020).	19
Hannah Denham, <i>Another Fake Video of Pelosi Goes Viral on Facebook</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 3, 2020), https://www.washingtonpost.com/technology/2020/08/03/nancy-pelosi-fakevideo-facebook/	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jillian C. York, <i>Silicon Values: The Future of Free Speech Under Surveillance Capitalism</i> (Verso 2021).....	24
Kari Paul, <i>Naked Protesters Condemn Nipple Censorship at Facebook Headquarters</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (June 3, 2019), https://www.theguardian.com/technology/2019/jun/03/facebook-nude-nippleprotest-wethenipple	26
Kate Crawford & Tarleton Gillespie, <i>What Is a Flag For? Social Media Reporting Tools and the Vocabulary of Complaint</i> , 18 <i>New Media & Soc’y</i> 410 (2014).....	25
Kate Klonick, <i>The New Governors: The People, Rules, and Processes Governing Online Speech</i> , 131 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1598 (2017)	20
Kevin Anderson, <i>YouTube Suspends Egyptian Blog Activist’s Account</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (Nov. 28, 2007), https://www.theguardian.com/news/blog/2007/nov/28/youtubesuspendsegyptianblog	24
<i>LinkedIn Professional Community Policies</i> , LinkedIn, https://www.linkedin.com/legal/professional-community-policies (last visited December 15, 2023)	22
Meta Oversight Board, <i>UK Drill Music</i> (Jan. 2023), https://oversightboard.com/decision/IG-PT5WRTLW/	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Meta, <i>How Stakeholder Engagement Helps Us Develop the Facebook Community Standards</i> , Meta (Jan. 18, 2023), https://transparency.fb.com/en-gb/policies/improving/stakeholders-helpus-develop-community-standards/	25
Mike Masnick, <i>5th Circuit Cleans Up District Court's Silly Jawboning Ruling About the Biden Admin, Trims It Down To More Accurately Reflect The 1st Amendment</i> , Techdirt (Sep 11, 2023, 09:31 AM), https://www.techdirt.com/2023/09/11/5thcircuit-cleans-up-district-courts-silly-jawboning-ruling-aboutthe-biden-admin-trims-it-down-to-more-accurately-reflect-the-1st-amendment	29
<i>Misinformation Policies</i> , YouTube Help, https://support.google.com/	21
Muhammed Imran Shafique, <i>How to Spot and Avoid LinkedIn Job Scams</i> , LinkedIn (Nov. 26, 2022), https://www.linkedin.com/pulse/how-spot-avoid-linkedin-job-scams-imran-shafique	22
Naomi Appelman & Paddy Leerssen, <i>On 'Trusted' Flaggers</i> , 24 Yale J.L. & Tech. 452 (2022).	27
NHTSA, <i>Buzzed Driving is Drunk Driving</i> , https://www.nhtsa.gov/campaign/buzzed-driving (last visited July 26, 2023).	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Rebecca Kern and Maggie Miller, <i>Meta says US stopped sharing foreign threat intel on elections</i> , Politico (Nov. 30, 2023), https://subscriber.politicopro.com/article/2023/11/meta-says-usstopped-sharing-foreign-threat-intel-on-elections-00129181	34
<i>Reducing Hate And Disinformation Online</i> , Change the Terms, https://www.changethetterms.org (last visited December 15, 2023)	21
Robyn Caplan, <i>Networked Governance</i> , 24 Yale J.L. & Tech. 541 (2022)	24
<i>Rules Enforcement</i> , Twitter, https://transparency.twitter.com/en/reports/rules-enforcement.html#2021-jul-dec	26
<i>Safety Partners</i> , TikTok, https://www.tiktok.com/safety/en-us/safety-partners/ (last visited December 15, 2023)	25
The Santa Clara Principles, https://santaclaraprinciples.org	3
<i>Scams and Fraud Content</i> , LinkedIn, https://www.linkedin.com/help/linkedin/answer/a1338803 (last visited December 15, 2023)	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Sensitive Media Policy</i> , Twitter (March 2023), https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/media-policy (permitting “consensually produced adult nudity”)	20
Seny Kamara <i>et al.</i> , <i>Outside Looking In: Approaches to Content Moderation in End-to-End Encrypted Systems</i> , Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. (2021), https://cdt.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/08/CDT-Outside-Looking-In-Approaches-to-Content-Moderation-in-End-to-End-Encrypted-Systems-updated-20220113.pdf	19
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Censorship by Proxy: The First Amendment, Internet Intermediaries, and the Problem of the Weakest Link</i> , 155 U. Pa. L. Rev. 11 (2006)	14
The YouTube Team, <i>Our Ongoing Work to Tackle Hate</i> , YouTube (June 5, 2019), https://blog.youtube/news-and-events/ourongoing-work-to-tackle-hate/	21
<i>YouTube Community Guidelines Enforcement</i> , Google, https://transparencyreport.google.com/youtube-policy/removals (last visited December 15, 2023).	26, 27
